COMPENSATION OF COUNCIL ORDINANCE # 12-04 THE VILLAGE OF MORLEY ORDAINS

SECTION 1.1: PURPOSE

This ordinance is intended to set forth the compensation of the Village Council, in the Village of Morley, Mecosta County.

SECTION 1.2: PRESIDENT

The Village President of the Village of Morley shall receive the following compensation:

- A. Fifty (50) dollars for each regular council meeting.
- B. Fifty (50) dollars for each special council meeting.
- C. The President has the option of being paid annually (in December for all meetings attended that calendar year) or on a monthly basis.

SECTION 1.3: COUNCIL

The Council Members shall receive the following compensation:

- A. Fifty (50) dollars for each regular council meeting.
- B. Fifty (50) dollars for each special council meeting.
- C. Council Members have the option of being paid annually (in December for all meetings attended that calendar year) or on a monthly basis.

SECTION 1.4: EXCEPTIONS:

Amendment by Resolution.

- A. The rate of compensation as set forth herein may be amended by Resolution of the Village Council.
- B. Payment shall be out of the Council Fund.

SECTION 1.5: CONFLICTION

All other ordinances or resolutions inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed upon the effective date of this ordinance.

SECTION 1.6: SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

A. The sections of this ordinance shall be deemed to be severable and should any section or provision of this ordinance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole or any other part thereof, other than the part so declared to be unconstitutional or invalid.

SECTION 1.7 EFFECTIVE DATE

Effective date shall be the date of publication.

I hereby certify to the adoption of this ordinance at the \underline{mAY}_{10} , $\underline{2004}$ council meeting and cause the same to be published as required by law. Yeas: 5 Nays: / Ordinance declared adopted.

Published 5 - 14 - 2004 in the Pioneer

Effective Date 5-14- 2004

mie W Lewis,

Margaret Corporter Margaret L'Carpenter, Clerk